

No. 24-394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD,
et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General for the
State of Oklahoma, ex rel. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oklahoma*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN J. BURSCH
ERIN M. HAWLEY
CAROLINE C. LINDSAY
ANDREA R. DILL
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER P.
SCHANDEVEL
PHILIP A. SECHLER
MATTHEW C. RAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

CHERYL PLAXICO
PLAXICO LAW FIRM, PLLC
923 N. Robinson Ave.
5th Floor
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 400-9609

MARK A. LIPPELMANN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 North 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Parties to the Proceeding..... | ii |
| List of All Proceedings | ii |
| Table of Authorities | vi |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Pertinent Constitutional Provisions and Statutes..... | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 2 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 4 |
| I. Legal and historical background..... | 4 |
| A. History of education and public funding in early America | 4 |
| B. Blaine Amendments, Oklahoma law, and Establishment Clause developments | 6 |
| C. Rise of charter schools and choice | 8 |
| II. Oklahoma’s charter-school program | 10 |
| A. Nature of the program | 10 |
| B. Need for the program | 13 |
| III. Factual background..... | 14 |
| A. St. Isidore’s application..... | 14 |
| B. The Board’s approval | 15 |
| C. The contract..... | 16 |
| D. St. Isidore’s state funding | 17 |
| IV. Procedural history | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Summary of the Argument | 21 |
| Argument..... | 23 |
| I. St. Isidore is not engaged in state action..... | 23 |
| A. St. Isidore does not satisfy this Court’s state-action tests. | 23 |
| 1. <i>Rendell-Baker</i> ’s principles guide the analysis..... | 25 |
| 2. Labeling charter schools “public” doesn’t make them state actors..... | 26 |
| a. Labels don’t control. | 26 |
| b. The substance of the “public” label shows St. Isidore is not a state actor. | 28 |
| 3. The State is not entwined with St. Isidore. | 29 |
| 4. The State does not compel or encourage St. Isidore’s religious status or conduct. . | 30 |
| 5. Education is not and has never been an exclusive public function..... | 32 |
| 6. Contracting with private entities to provide more educational options does not delegate a state duty. | 35 |
| 7. Countervailing reasons weigh against finding state action. | 37 |
| B. St. Isidore is not a governmental entity for First Amendment purposes. | 39 |

| | |
|---|----|
| II. The Free Exercise Clause forbids the State from excluding St. Isidore because of its religious character. | 44 |
| A. The affiliation ban discriminates based on religious status. | 45 |
| B. The sectarian-use ban discriminates based on religious use. | 48 |
| III. Neutrally administering the charter-school program does not violate the Establishment Clause. | 50 |
| A. Historical practices support public funding for religious schools. | 51 |
| B. The Establishment Clause does not forbid the neutral administration of generally available public programs. | 52 |
| Conclusion | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Company v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... | 30–31 |
| <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... | 23–24 |
| <i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)..... | 27 |
| <i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... | 24, 26, 29–30, 37 |
| <i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... | 2, 27, 44–45, 47–50, 52–53 |
| <i>Caviness v. Horizon Community Learning Center, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010) | 34, 43 |
| <i>Committee For Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)..... | 8 |
| <i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Community Financial Services Association of America, Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)..... | 51 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... | 26 |
| <i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... | 27, 40 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------------|
| <i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)..... | 2–7, 34, 45–46, 50–53 |
| <i>Flagg Brothers v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)..... | 32 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)..... | 37, 47 |
| <i>Jackson County Emergency Medical Service District v. Kirkland</i> , 543 P.3d 1219 (Okla. 2024) | 44 |
| <i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... | 24, 27, 30, 38, 40 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... | 8, 51, 54 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... | 49 |
| <i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... | 27, 39 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024)..... | 26 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... | 48–49 |
| <i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Central Institute</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002) | 32 |
| <i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019)..... | 23–24, 28, 30, 32, 35, 39–41 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... | 51 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)..... | 46 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)..... | 49, 53–54 |
| <i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)..... | 23, 42 |
| <i>Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)..... | 19, 32, 37–38 |
| <i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)..... | 27, 33 |
| <i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)..... | 2, 25–26, 28, 30, 33–34, 36 |
| <i>Reuben Quick Bear v. Leupp</i> , 210 U.S. 50 (1908)..... | 5 |
| <i>Robert S. v. Stetson School, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 36 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 5, 52–54 |
| <i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Committee</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)..... | 38, 40 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 44 |
| <i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)..... | 53 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 44 |
| <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway,</i> 572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... | 51 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... | 2, 45, 50, 52 |
| <i>United States v. Ackerman,</i> 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 41–42 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia,</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... | 38 |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i> 472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... | 52 |
| <i>West v. Atkins,</i> 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... | 24, 35–36 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... | 53 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 11 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 2633 | 37 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1257(a) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983..... | 26, 37 |
| Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, § 13, 14 Stat. 173 | 6 |
| Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, § 3, 34 Stat. 267 | 7 |
| Okla. Admin. Code 777:10-1-3..... | 11, 41 |
| Okla. Admin. Code 777:10-3-3..... | 12 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 18, § 1104..... | 41 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 304..... | 43 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 51, § 152..... | 43–44 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 51, § 152.2..... | 43 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 51, § 24A.3..... | 43 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 10-101..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 10-103.2..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 10-105.2..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1-106..... | 12, 28, 34 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 11-101.3..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 11-102..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 28-101..... | 34 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-130..... | 10 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-131..... | 10 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-132 (2023)..... | 12, 28 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-132 (2024)..... | 10, 12, 29 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-132.1 (2024)..... | ii, 10 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-132.2 (2024)..... | 12, 28 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-134 (2023)..... | 11 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-134 (2024)..... | 10–12, 28, 40 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-135 (2023)..... | 12 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136 (2023)..... | 11–12, 31, 41–43 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-136 (2024)..... | 11–12, 31, 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-142 (2023)..... | 11, 17, 47 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-142 (2024)..... | 11, 17, 47 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-145.1 (2023)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-107A..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-107B..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-115..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-115b..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-119..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-120..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-121..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-122..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-141..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-141.2..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 6-101.10..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 6-101.2..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 6-101.40..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 6-101.43..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 6-101.46..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 6-101.47..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 6-105..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 6-127..... | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §§ 6-101.20–6-101.31..... | 42 |
| Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States North-West of the River Ohio, art. 3 (July 13, 1787)..... | 5, 52 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| 4 Cong. Rec. 5453 (Aug. 11, 1876) | 8 |
| Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>2024 Kids Count Data Book</i> | 13 |
| Bruno Manno, <i>Charter Schools Are Learning Communities and Sources of Community Rebirth</i> , Forbes (May 15, 2024)..... | 9 |
| Bruno Manno, <i>Yes, Charter Schools Do Reduce Inequality</i> , Philanthropy Daily (Nov. 13, 2024)..... | 9 |
| Charles L. Glenn, <i>African-American/Afro- Canadian Schooling: From the Colonial Period to the Present</i> (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Early Public Schools in Oklahoma City, Metropolitan Library System</i> | 33 |
| Grace and Truth Christian Acad., <i>Admissions Process 2025–26</i> | 34 |
| Jeff Kwitowski & Fiona Hogan, <i>School Choice in Rural America: How Online Schooling Helps Bridge the Accessibility Gap</i> , EdChoice (Mar. 15, 2018)..... | 14 |
| Jessica P. Driscoll, <i>Charter Schools</i> , 8 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 505 (2001)..... | 9 |
| Joe M. Richardson, <i>Christian Reconstruction: The American Missionary Association and Southern Blacks, 1861–1890</i> (2008)..... | 6 |
| John E. Chubb & Terry M. Moe, <i>America’s Public Schools: Choice Is a Panacea</i> , 8 Brookings Rev. 4 (1990)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Katherine E. Lehnen, Comment, <i>Charting the Course: Charter School Exploration in Virginia</i> , 50 U. Rich. L. Rev. 839 (2016)..... | 9 |
| Katherine Schaeffer, <i>U.S. Public, Private and Charter Schools in 5 Charts</i> , Pew Research Center (June 6, 2024) | 33 |
| Kelly Robson et al., National Comprehensive Center, <i>Portfolio of Choice: School Choice in Rural Communities</i> (2020) | 14 |
| Michael W. McConnell et al., <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (4th ed. 2016)..... | 6 |
| Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Agreeing to Disagree: How the Establishment Clause Protects Religious Diversity and Freedom of Conscience</i> (2023)..... | 4, 33, 51 |
| Nathan S. Chapman, <i>Forgotten Federal-Missionary Partnerships: New Light on the Establishment Clause</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 677 (2020) | 5 |
| Okla. State Dep't of Educ., <i>Current Charter Schools of Oklahoma</i> | 13 |
| Okla. State Dep't of Educ., <i>Oklahoma Charter School Report 2023</i> | 13, 17 |
| Okla. State Dep't of Educ., <i>Oklahoma Charter Schools Program</i> (Apr. 25, 2022)..... | 11 |
| Op. Okla. Att'y Gen. 02-37..... | 43 |
| Paul E. Peterson & M. Danish Shakeel, <i>The Nation's Charter Report Card</i> , Education Next (Winter 2024) | 13 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| Richard J. Gabel, <i>Public Funds for Church and Private Schools</i> (1937) | 4 |
| Susan Dynarski et al., Brown Center on Education Policy at Brookings, <i>Charter Schools: A Report on Rethinking the Federal Role in Education</i> (Dec. 16, 2010) | 9 |
| Treaty Between the United States of America and the Kaskaskia Tribe of Indians, art. III, 7 Stat. 78 (Aug. 13, 1803) | 5 |
| U.S. News and World Report, <i>Education</i> | 13 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions</u> | |
| Okla. Const., art. I, § 5 | 7, 18 |
| Okla. Const., art. II, § 5 | 7–8, 18 |
| Okla. Const. art. XIII, § 1 | 35 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | 23 |
| Va. Const. art. XI, § 1 | 37 |
